SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Tuesday, the 23rd day of August, 1870.

1. Mr. Bradshaw to move, in Committee on the Representation Bill, the following addition to the Schedule:—

Gold Fields Towns, One Member.

This Electoral District comprises the Townships of Lawrence, Queenstown, Clyde, lexandra, Cromwell, Arrowtown, Hamilton, Dunstan Creek, Roxburgh, and Havelock, as the same are delineated on the Record Map of the Province of Otago.

2 The Honourable Mr. McLean to move, the re-committal of the Militia Bill, for the purpose of considering the following amendments:—

Clause 2.—That the following words be inserted after the word "constituted" in the sixth line: "by or."

Clause 13.—That this clause be struck out, and the following inserted in lieu thereof:—

The North Island of New Zealand shall be divided into the several districts as set forth in the Schedule A hereto, which shall be designated by the names in the said Schedule respectively given to them therein; and the Governor in Council may from time to time constitute districts throughout the Middle Island and Stewart's Island, or in any part of them, comprising not more than one thousand six hundred square miles within each, and may vary and abolish any districts so constituted by the Governor in Council, and constitute new districts in lieu thereof, and may give to the Militia of any such district such name as he may think fit, and from time to time alter such name and give a new name thereto; and the Militia of each district constituted by or under this Act shall be called by the name, if any, given to the district by this Act or by the Governor as the case may be: Provided that all districts constituted under Acts repealed by this Act in the Middle Island or Stewart's Island shall be deemed to have been constituted under this Act by the Governor in Council.

Clause 15.—In the second line after the word "battalion" insert "or independent company." That all the words after the word "fit"

in the third line be struck out.

Clause 16.—That all the words after the word "district" in the

second line be struck out.

Clause 18.—That the following words be inserted after the word "division" in the third line, "not being an independent company division."

Clause 23.—That the following words be inserted after the word "him" in the third line, "or officer commanding an independent company as the case may be."

Clause 24.—That the following words be inserted after the word "battalion" in the 5th line, "or officer commanding the independent

company as the case may be."

Clause 25.—That the following be inserted after the word "division" in the fourth line, "or independent company division as the case may be."

Clause 27.—That the words "or Officer Commanding" be

inserted after the word "Adjutant" in the first and third lines.

Clause 29.—That "a" in the first line be struck out and the following words be inserted in lieu thereof, "an independent company

or." And the words "independent company or" be inserted after the word "the" in the third line.

Clause 34.—That after the word "battalion" in the fourth line the words "or officer commanding the independent division" be inserted.

Clause 38.—That the following words be inserted after the word "regiment" in the second line, "or independent company." And also in the same clause, page 8, second line, that after the word "battalion" the words "or officer commanding the independent

company" be inserted.

Clause 39.—That the words "to any Adjutant" in the first line be struck out. That the word "this" in the first line be struck out, and the word "preceding" inserted in lieu thereof. That the words "by him" in the second line be struck out. That after the word "battalion" in the second line, the words "or independent company" be inserted. That after the word "battalion" in the fifth line, the words "or independent company" be inserted.

Clause 40.—That the following words be inserted after the word

"regiment" in the fourteenth line, "or independent company."

Clause 49.—That the following words be inserted after the word "battalion" in the first line, "or officer commanding an independent company."